STEPHEN CROSBY

Stephen Crosby, son of Thomas Crosby and Margaret Davis, was married 1801 to Charity Coleman, daughter of Thomas Coleman. Following are their children:

Thomas Crosby, married Charlotte Parks Nancy, born 5/3/1804 died 1827 William, married Martha B. I. Thomas Coleman, married Adeline Walker David, married Lucy Boulware

Stephen Crosby was a large land-owner, and always had a deep interest in cultivation of his plantation. His home, which is still standing, was built on high hill, the gradual rise of the hill prevents one's realizing the elevation of 700 to, but once upon the summit, there is an unusual wild beauty in its far-reaching liew. In the sunshine of this lovely home, their son, William Crosby, passed his whood days. Here at his Mother's knee, he learned to fear God and love his cuntry.

William Crosbywas married 10/8/1829 to Martha B. I. Thomas, of Union County, South Carolina. Their children were as follows:

- 1. Francis Cornelius Crosby
- 2. James Washington Crosby (He was a soldier in C.S.A. After the war he with his family moved to Texas.)
- 3. Paulina Jane Crosby
- 4. Mary Angelina Crosby
- 5. Amanda Catherine Crosby, married 12/18/1859, J. M. McCullum, M.D.
- 6. Charity Coleman Crosby marified 1/14/1848, Joel Rabb.
- 7. Stephen Crosby
- 8. David Van Buren Crosby
- 9. Joseph H. Crosby, married L. A. Crosby on June 27, 1865
- 10. Walter Scott Crosby and Rufus Felder Crosby Twins

STEPHEN CROSBY (1784-1856)

WHEREAS, Stephen Crosby died intestate on the 20th day of Magy, 1856, leaving the following heirs: Thomas Crosby, son William Crosby, son Coleman Crosby, son ✓ Sarah Douglas (widow), daughter Nancy Hill (deceased) wife of William F. Hill (deceased) who left their children: Sarah Hill (now wife of Eli C. Harden) Alexander Hill, your Orator Both the above predeceased the said as their heirs. Stephen Crosby. David Crosby, son (deceased) his heirs, his children: Artelicia Kelly (wife of William H. Kelly) William Crosby) Sarah Crosby) Minors under 21 years of age.

Equity Roll #322, Chester County, SC

David Crosby)

Filed 21 July 1856